

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 42-Environment Friday, 3 February 2023

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

ISSN 2201-7534

NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1974

REVOCATION OF THE LAND PROCLAIMED AS NEVERFAIL WILDLIFE REFUGE

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC KC, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council and in pursuance of the powers vested in me under section 68 of the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974*, at the request of the owner and occupier do, by this my Proclamation revoke the lands described below as **Neverfail Wildlife Refuge** and notified in Government Gazette No. 10 of 24 January 1969.

SIGNED and SEALED at Sydney this 18th day of January 2022

MARGARET BEAZLEY
Governor
By Her Excellency's Command

The Hon. James Griffin MP Minister for Environment and Heritage

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Description

Council - Walgett

Approximately 3,347 hectares, being Lot 3594 DP 765946. BCT DOC22/395909

NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1974

REVOCATION OF THE LAND PROCLAIMED AS NORMANDOON WILDLIFE REFUGE

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC KC, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council and in pursuance of the powers vested in me under section 68 of the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974*, at the request of the owner and occupier do, by this my Proclamation revoke the lands described below as **Normandoon Wildlife Refuge** and notified in Government Gazette No. 94 of 15 August 1969.

SIGNED and SEALED at Sydney this 18th day of January 2022

MARGARET BEAZLEY
Governor
By Her Excellency's Command

The Hon. James Griffin MP Minister for Environment and Heritage

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Description

Council - Warren

Approximately 1,221.3 hectares, being Lots 19, 20, 47, 56 and 57 DP 752574. BCT DOC22/395909

NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1974

REVOCATION OF THE LAND PROCLAIMED AS YERANBAH WILDLIFE REFUGE

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC KC, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council and in pursuance of the powers vested in me under section 68 of the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974*, at the request of the owner and occupier do, by this my Proclamation revoke the lands described below as **Yeranbah Wildlife Refuge** and notified in Government Gazette No. 16 of 2 February 1968.

SIGNED and SEALED at Sydney this 18th day of January 2022

MARGARET BEAZLEY
Governor
By Her Excellency's Command

The Hon. James Griffin MP Minister for Environment and Heritage

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Description

Council - Walgett

Approximately 4,559 hectares, being Lot 3602 DP 765954 and Lot 4216 DP 766783. BCT DOC22/395909

TWEED SHIRE COUNCIL

Coastal Management Act 2016

Commencement of Tweed River Estuary: Coastal Management Program 2022 - 2032

Notice is hereby given, under section 17(4) of the *Coastal Management Act 2016*, that upon publication of the Notice in this Gazette, the Tweed River Estuary: Coastal Management Program 2022 – 2032 will commence.

Tweed Shire Council has prepared the Tweed River Estuary: Coastal Management Program 2022 – 2032 and received certification by the Minister under Section 17(2) of the Coastal Management Act 2016. The Tweed River Estuary: Coastal Management Program 2022 – 2032 provides an updated plan to direct the ongoing management of the estuary, address NSW coastal management reforms, establish the strategic land use planning framework, and supports the implementation of the management objectives of the Coastal Management Act 2016.

The CMP may be viewed on Tweed Shire Council's website at: <u>Tweed River Estuary:</u> Coastal Management Program 2022 - 2032 (nsw.gov.au)

Dated 31 January 2023

TROY GREEN
General Manager,
Tweed Shire Council
Civic and Cultural Centre, 10-14 Tumbulgum Road, Murwillumbah NSW 2484